MM 1.31.00

03/03/2000 01 FC:481



ET

101281898

| thereof. | |
|--|--|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Stouffer Restaurant Company | 2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies): Name: Select Restaurant Acquisitions Corporation |
| One Chagrin Highlands | Street Address: One Chagrin Highlands |
| 2000 Auburn Drive | 200 Auburn Drive |
| Cleveland, OH 44122 | City Cleveland State OH Zip 44122 |
| Individual (s) Association (banking) General Partnership Limited Partnership | Individual (s) citizenship |
| Y Composition State of California | Association General Partnership |
| X Corporation - State of <u>California</u> Other | Limited Partnership |
| Oliver | X Corporation - State Ohio |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No | Other |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | |
| X Assignment, nunc pro tunc Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No _X N/A (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) |
| Dated Effective as of: October 1, 1992 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? _ Yes X No |
| 4. Application number(s) or trademark number(s)A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,103,231 |
| Additional numbers attached? | Yes <u>X</u> No |
| 5. Name and address of person to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 |
| Name: Aimee A. Zaleski, Esq. | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): |
| Internal Address: Porter, Wright, Morris & Arthur LLP | X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 41 South High Street | |
| City: Columbus State: OH ZIP: 43215 | 8. Deposit account number:(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| DCOATES 00000234 1103231 DO NOT USE | THIS SPACE |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge a and any attached copy is a true copy of the original documen | |
| line . | e G. Taleel January 24, 2000 |
| Aimee A. Zaleski | <u>January 24, 2000</u> |
| Name of Person Signing Signature | Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1 |
| Do not detacl | - |

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks
Box Assignment
Washington, DC 20231

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002030 FRAME: 0321

Service Mark Assignment

WHEREAS, Stouffer Restaurant Company (now known as Select Restaurants, Inc.), a California corporation, with its principal place of business at One Chagrin Highlands, 2000 Auburn Drive, Cleveland, Ohio 44122 ("Assignor"), has adopted, owns, and is using the mark RUSTY SCUPPER ("the Mark") in connection with the following services: restaurant and cocktail lounge services; and

WHEREAS, Assignor owns a federal registration for the Mark on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office in connection with the services identified therein, Registration No.1,103,231 registered on September 26, 1978; and

WHEREAS, Select Restaurant Acquisitions Corporation, an Ohio corporation, with its principal place of business at One Chagrin Highlands, 2000 Auburn Drive, Cleveland, Ohio 44122 ("Assignee") desires to acquire the mark, and the above-referenced registration;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill symbolized by the Mark, and the registration thereof, nunc pro tunc, effective as of October 1, 1992.

STOUFFER RESTAURANT COMPANY (now known as Select Restaurants, Inc.)

Name:

John Quagliata

Title: President

Dated effective as of: October 1, 1992

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before

me this

of January, 2000.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

4/21/03

NANCY C. BRIGGS NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4/01/03

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002030 FRAME: 0322